loss. For revalued assets, any impairment loss is offset against the relevant asset revaluation surplus until fully
extinguished with any remaining amount expensed in the statement of comprehensive income.

SA Water, in accordance with AASB 136, has sound impairment monitoring processes where management assess
whether there are any “impairment Indicators” being present from external and internal sources prior to each
reporting date. External and internal sources include but are not limited to market conditions, technology changes
or asset obsolescence.

For the year ending 30 June 2022, SA Water has undertaken a discounted cashflow asset valuation to determine fair
value using current market data to inform assumptions. There are no further indications, for either the water and
wastewater CGU or the renewable energy CGU, that the carrying value is not reflective of fair value or would
constitute an impairment indicator against the fair value measurement.

42

South Australian Water Corporation
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2022
(continued)

13 Non-current assets - Infrastructure, plant and equipment (continued)

Infrastructure, plant and equipment (continued)
Fair value model (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (W&S)

(i) Discount rate Rate applied % If higher +0.1% If lower -0.1%

Nominal post-tax rate 4.52% 4.62% 4.42%

Calculated fair value of
infrastructure, plant and
equipment (‘$000) $13,344,200 $12,652,900 $14,045,900

Resulting change (‘$000) ($691,300) $701,700

(ii) Perpetual nominal growth
rate Rate applied % If higher +0.1% If lower -0.1%

Nominal Post tax rate 2.50% 2.60% 2.40%

Calculated fair value of
infrastructure. plant and
equipment (‘$000) $13,344,200 $14,040,300 $12,713,900

Resulting change (‘$000) $696,100 ($630,300)

(iii) Sustainable Capital
Expenditure Value applied $ If higher $10.0m If lower $10.0m

Nominal post-tax value $395.5m $405.5m $385.5m

Calculated fair value of
infrastructure, plant and
equipment (‘$000) $13,344,200 $13,035,800 $13,652,600

Resulting change (‘$000) ($308,400) $308,400

Sensitivity analysis (ZCEF)

(i) Discount rate Rate applied % If higher +0.1% If lower -0.1%

Nominal post-tax rate 4.97% 5.07% 4.87%

Calculated fair value of
renewable energy assets (‘$000) $307,300 $303,700 $310,700

Resulting change (‘$000) ($3,600) $3,400

(ii) Forecast revenue Valued applied $ If higher 10% p.a If lower 10% p.a

Nominal post-tax rate Varying p.a.

Calculated fair value of
renewable energy assets (‘$000) $307,300 $337,000 $277,600

Resulting change (‘$000) $29,700 ($29,700)

The sensitivity analysis is being carried out on those variables which have the greatest influence over the discounted
cashflow model.

41

103 104AppendicesSA Water 2021-22 Annual Report

South Australian Water Corporation
Notes to the financial statements

30 June 2022
(continued)

14 Fair value measurements (continued)

(a) Fair value measurements (continued)
(i) Recognised fair value measurements (continued)

30 June 2021 Notes
2021
$'000

Level 1
$'000

Level 2
$'000

Level 3
$'000

Recurring fair value measurement
Non-financial assets 13

Land 405,059 - 405,059 -
System infrastructure assets 12,433,441 - - 12,433,441